

Ryan P. Steen, Bar No. 0912084
ryan.steen@stoel.com
Jason T. Morgan, Bar No. 1602010
jason.morgan@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.624.0900

Connor R. Smith, Bar No. 1905046
connor.smith@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
510 L Street, Suite 500
Anchorage, AK 99501
Telephone: 907.277.1900

Attorneys for Plaintiff Groundfish Forum, Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

GROUND FISH FORUM, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION;
GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity
as the United States Secretary of Commerce;
and JANET COIT, in her official capacity as
Assistant Administrator, National Oceanic
and Atmospheric Administration,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:23-cv-00283-JMK

OPENING BRIEF BY PLAINTIFF

(Local Civil Rule 16.3)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS..... | v |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND..... | 5 |
| A. The MSA’s Fishery Management Framework..... | 5 |
| B. The Amendment 80 Sector and Halibut Bycatch Reduction Measures..... | 6 |
| C. Amendment 123’s Abundance-Based Management..... | 8 |
| III. STANDARD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER THE MSA..... | 11 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| A. Amendment 123 Improperly Allocates the Entire Burden of Abundance-Based Management to the Amendment 80 Sector..... | 11 |
| 1. Amendment 123 Is an Allocation. | 11 |
| 2. Amendment 123 Is Not Fair and Equitable..... | 14 |
| 3. Amendment 123 Is Not Reasonably Calculated to Promote Conservation..... | 17 |
| B. The Bycatch Reduction Measures Imposed by Amendment 123 Are Impracticable and Improperly Intended to Allocate. | 18 |
| 1. The MSA Requires Practicable Bycatch Reduction Measures..... | 18 |
| 2. Amendment 123 Improperly Uses Bycatch Reduction as a Guise to Reallocate to the Direct Halibut Fishery. | 20 |
| 3. Amendment 123 Is Not a Practicable Bycatch Measure..... | 21 |
| C. NMFS Violated NEPA by Failing to Consider Alternatives That Spread the Burden of Amendment 123 Bycatch Reductions Across Sectors. | 23 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bob Marshall All. v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988) | 5 |
| <i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 25 |
| <i>Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 13 |
| <i>Flaherty v. Bryson</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012) | 21 |
| <i>Groundfish Forum v. Ross</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2019) | 17 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 11, 16, 21, 22 |
| <i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) | 24 |
| <i>Nat’l Coal. for Marine Conservation v. Evans</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) | 25 |
| <i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Pac. Dawn LLC v. Pritzker</i> , 831 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2016) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>State of California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) | 24 |
| <i>Sustainable Fisheries Coal. v. Raimondo</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D. Mass. 2022) | 18 |
| <i>United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00247-JMK, 2022 WL 2222879 (D. Alaska June 21, 2022) | 12, 15, 17 |
| <i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 25 |
| <i>Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) | 5, 23 |
| <i>Yakutat, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 407 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2005) | passim |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) | 11 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1801 | 5, 18, 20 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(4) | passim |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(9) | 6, 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1852 | 5 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(11) | 1, 6, 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(14) | 4, 14, 17 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1) | 6 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1855(f) | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii) | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Regulations | |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.325..... | 12, 15, 17 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 679.21..... | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 52,668 (Sept. 14, 2007)..... | 7 |
| 89 Fed. Reg. 17,287 (Mar. 11, 2024)..... | 14 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. H11418 (1996)..... | 19 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-171 (1995)..... | 19 |
